i

i

(@) ]

& c =
N 3
] n

b o =

: o




QM MIAN"ADD

CONTENTS -
= I\

Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
CIES TRy = e S T ————————————————

-

Upper Shaft & Needle Bar & Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
AVE HHESEH Q1 QIZ, SFEEREH coveerreermerremtiesresssessssiessisessssssessessess s sees s ssess e

Presser Foot & Upper Feed Mechanism

28 D1 AT BEH| cveeerrreeeereseeeseieieseseies et etesesstes et esses s s eees e ess s e

Lower Feed Mechanism
SHII OIS BET| evveeeeerenensaeeneneesesetenes st et eses et sses st st e s s s ettt e s s s st eee st et e e s st

Presser Bar & Knee Lifting Mechanism

L G BRI T s 0 U ks s s snssemraesanssansanes annsnase st e mnasamns demant s asas
Lubrication
e L i e heassassss
Accessories
s

NOTE : Parts are Subject to Change In Design Without Prior Notice




- N e N N NG U TN U S e R

Machine Body & Thread Jension Adjusting Mechanism
% W AYE TEM

i
A-25
TETY
A2 @ A3 A4
A-27
2
5 A-26 &
i e -
: < 3
i A-26
; , ® A-27
: ; L5BBADS
" i
A-19]‘ -1 O A22 | TA-!S ' A-19
A-39 b A-39 L 45 )

A-37 A-38

y-u

A-42

fo o e
.A_10_1A-10-11;7A.10.4

[ r
l l h-3C .
A-BS‘ ‘ A-36 A-35 ‘ A-36

A-31 A3z A3




A-1 AS-001960-00 ARM BED ASS Y oF wl=(x) 1

A-1-1 GP-007728-00 ARM ot 1

A-1-2 G P-007802-00 BED W= 1

A-2 GP-007932-00 FACE PLATE w3} 1 E
A-3 01-110R-1230 RUBBER PLUG(NEEDLE BAR ADJUSTING HOLE) | ®i g mtuls) (3) 5140 (2) 1 =
A-4 SC-0214-3400 SCREW(11/64" N=40) W gk &) A} - 418 (4118) 1

A-5 SC-0498-3710 SCREW(11/64" N=40) 7hebabolvbAR(4122) 1

A-G 01-007 C-3400 THREAD GUIDE FOR A-1 kAl ok 2

AT SC-0120-1230 SCREW (9/64" N=40) 2 )7 A FAN2118) 2

A-8 01-109C-3400 COVER FOR TAKE-UP LEVER Al 3] 7] 7w 1 ]
A-Y SC-0543-2302 SCREW(11/64" N=40) F719 31 2] A AL 4525) 1

A-10 40-104A-640L TENSION COMPLETED ASS Y BEE R 1 T
A-10-1 | 40-504A-1230 TENSION RELEASE PIN PNESE] 1

A-10-2 | 40-104A-1230 TENSION PAST SOCKET AzA AR 54 1

A-10-3 | 40-6045-1230 SET SCREW FOR A-10-G Az %) A2 E A Gt 2

A-10-4 | 40-111G-1230 CHECK SPRING W A (D-]46) 1

A-10-5 | 40-404A-1230 TENSION STUD NEE 1 i
A-10-6 | 40-204A-1230 TENSION DISK PERSERY 2

A-10-7 | 40-304A-1230 TENSION RELEASE WASHER RELEN T 1

A-10-8 | 40-333G-123R TENSION SPRING Alzlel =2 A el (1238) 1

A-10-9 40-804W-1230 RATCHET FOR A-10-10 Ape] 2 Az A~y 1

A-10-10 | 40-704C-1230 TENSION ADJUSTING KNOB Az zHdUE 1

A-10-11 | 40-008R-1230 TENSION COMPLETED RUBBER CAP AER P LT 1

A-11 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64" N=28) 3] o] =20 R AL (3FF) (4515) 1

A-12 01-032C-1230 THREAD GUIDE FRONT S5l 7 o] 1

A-13 SC-0499-1230 SCREW(11/64" N =40) ILR-AL A o] LA 4515) 1

A-14 44-008A-3400 UPPER THREAD OIL FELT CASE Sl A g4l Eato) 1 o
A-15 SC-0120-1230 SCREW (9/64" N=40) S A EZAHGAH2118) 1

A-16 44-009M=3400 UPPER THREAD OIL FELT AAFHUE v
A-17 01-027A-1230 THREAD GUIDE WITH THREE HOLES ASS Y | Al FmiAl Ao} (F) K 1

A-17-1 | 01-015A-1230 THREAD GUIDE WITH THREE HOLES A e Al 7 o] ] il
A-17-2 | 01-027C-1230 NUT FOR A-17 A Al H o U = 1

A-18 GP-007936-00 TOP COVER BEX] 1

A-19 SC-0498-3710 SCREW(11/64" N=40) 7hebbo| v AL (4122) A

A-20 GP-007944-00 TOP COVER GASKET L Rt 1

A-21 01-116A-2350 GUIDE BAR FOR THREAD Aleju) k- 1

A-22 01-027C-1230 NUT FOR A-21 ) el Al 7 o)) B I -
A-23 GP-007667-00 BACK COVER =7 1 it
A-24 TP-007668-00 BACK COVER GASKET EED R 1

A-25 SC-A156-4118 SCREW(9/64" N =40) Fako] Wn] ARSaja) 8

A-26 01-110R-1230 RUBBER PLUG FOR A-1 w7 5okA) () 214 (3) 3

A-27 01-012R-1230 RUBBER PLUG FOR A-1 w5k gela) (4) 3140 (5) 2 il
A28 GP-008069-00 MODEL MARK 2dulz 1

A-29 01-035P-1370 MACHINE NUMBER PLATE EEE 1 il
A=30 01-035P-7400 SETTING PIN FOR A-29 2 2

A-31 01-434A-1230 SLIDE PLATE ASS Y o) 7 THZ) 1

A-32 01-212A-3400 NEEDLE PLATE Whik 1 .
A-33 SC-A119-4119 SCREW(11/64" N=40) FXo] A AL}A} 3

A-34 01-044A-257A HOLDER FOR ATTACHMENT Al o] #] 3L 2k 7} 1 )
A-35 GP-007665-00 BED SUFPPORT A =T E 2 a
A36 G P-007666-00 BED SUPPORT B W] = AR - 2 B
A-37 GP-007672-00 ARM BACK SIDE COVER A S FHAHA 1 il
A-38 GP-007707-00 ARM BACK SIDE COVER B ] AWM B 1

A-39 SC-A170-4124 SCREW(9/64° N =40) sn,fq abelel 2Feabap 5

A-40 WS-000077-00 WASHER AP P 1

A-41 01-035P-7400 PIN 2olul=y 2

A-42 01-043R-640L, UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT (LARGE) RUBBER CAP | - tb4=93 -5 2 371 7-u}s) 1 o




Upper Shaft & Needle Bar & Upright Shaft
& Lower Shaft Mechanism,
V=, sl 2 2=, o1 &

-

B-19

B-23 '

B-62 B-61 B-60
B-47 B-48




Sk

B-1 GP-007717-00 MAIN SHAFT A& 1

B-2 (2-115C-2500 OIL ADJUSTING PIN FOR B-1 Azl 1

B-3 02-016R-1230 O-RING FOR B-2 A gekzdyl 0-9

B-4 02-020M- 1230 UPPER SHAFT FELT Asde

B-5 02-118W-1230 UPPER SHAFT URETHAN WASHER | Ab&$5-2l| ghela] B

B-6 GP-007643-00 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING({FRONT) Abgead gl

B-7 02-010M-3400 OIL FELT FOR B-6 Abzolil Al e B
3-8 SC-0507-1230 SCREW(15/64° N=28) A& LA 1A LA (4515)

B-9 02-121A-1230 MAIN SHAFT COLLAR olazEERglel

B-10 SC-0504-1230 SCREW(1/4" N=40) A A 71 313 AL (4515) -
B-11 02-104A-3400 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING (CENTER) AEE A

B-12 SC-0507-1230 SCREW(15/64" N=28) A& LAl 1R LEAL(4515)

B-13 02-211A-1230 MAIN SHAFT GEAR A3 7] o] (FF4D

B-14 02-014A-640L SCREW(1/4" N=40) F o] FLtA)

B-15 GP-007649-00 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) A5 F A

B-16 02-028C-1230 OIL SEAL FOR B-15 AE=ZBA] 9 o] 4]

B-17 SC-0507-1230 SCREW (15/64” N=28) AP Z LA 1A AL(4515)

B-18 02-006A-3400 PULLEY 9 (&AF)

B-19 SC-0150-2500 SCREW(15/64" N=28) Fe|AGAM4122) | 2 |
B-20 S5C-0188-1230 | | SCREW (5/16° N=24) FZAHdizg)

B-21 GP-007718-00 COUNTER WEIGHT =7) N AR -
B-22 SC-0123-1230 SCREW(9/32" N=28) =50 9 2] A LA 4422)

3-23 SC-(124-4522 SCREW(9/32" N=2u8) & o] wtalal e ] A] -
B-24 SC-A120-4515 SCREW(1/4” N=40) TRl EUASCl) | 2

B-25 AS-002103-00 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER ASS Y REERIES)

B-25-1 08-501 A-3400 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER A3 7 i -
B-25-2 GP-007716-00 NEEDLE BAR CRANK vl =2l =

B-25-3 | U8-G03A-146L THREAD TAKE UP LEVER CRANK PREHECE? -
B-25-4 | 08-504A-3400 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD R e

B-25-5 | 08-505A-257U NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ul s gte

B-25-6 | 08-506P-3400 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER HINGE PIN | A#}7] 312

B-25-7 | 08-5075-3400 NEEDLE BAR CRANK SCREW(LEFT) | vpstf =2 Z2lfA}

B-25-8 08-5085-123A NEEDLE BAR HOLDER SCREW uls o] &b o] LA}

B-20 SC-0507-1230 SCREW(15/64° N=28) A} 23T 1A A} (4515)

B-27 04-006A-1230 SLIDING BLOCK FOR B-25 vl gy el -

B-28 04-101A-3400 NEEDLE BAR v} o)

B-29 04-108A-1230 NEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSHING vhedi A RAl(c) |1

B-30 5C-0113-3400 SCREW (11/64" N=40) v ol A A (4515) 1

B-31 04-104R-1230 RUBBER CAP FOR B-29 A A Al wE R (21 A) 1
B-32 04-109A-123B NEEDLE BAR LOWER BUSHING vl 84l (C) 1 N
B-33 SC-0113-3400 SCREW(11/64" N=40) vl AL AR(4515) 1

B-34 04-002C-6401, THREAD GUIDE vl Al A o) 1

B-35 SC-A131-4522 SCREW(1/8" N=44) F R o zbab ek (sC22) 1

B-36 - NEEDLE W= 1

B-37 GP-007650-00 UPRIGHT SHAFT R 1

B-38 GP-007651-00 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING(UPPER) | §1&43-4) 1

B-39 GP-007652-00 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING(LOWER) | 9l=3}3tA 1

1B3-40 02-212A-1230 UPRIGHT SHAFT GEAR(UPPER) 3154 7)o (Z4D L

B-41 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4" N=40) F o) ELFA(SCLE) 2

B-42 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64" N=24) ] o] = A AL 1

B-43 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64° N=28) a] o] =7 TAA} (3 i B
B-44 02-213A-1230 UPRIGHT SHAFT GEAR(LOWER) ) &3} 7] o] (F4H 1

B-45 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4” N=40) EF2oly EAHSCID) 2 |

B-16 GP-007640-00 LOWER SHAFT sh= BN

B-47 07-005M-1230 LOWER SHAFT FELT S E 1

B-48 07-0043-1230 CAP SCREW FOR LOWER SHAFT OIL FELT | &l& 2 ¢ & & Zzo|L}a} 1

B-49 02-214A-1230 LOWER SHAFT GEAR (REAR) &5 7] (4D 1 ]
B-30 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4” N =40) B0l EAHSC15) 2 o
B-51 GP-007644-00 LOWER SHAFT BUSHING(REAR) Sl 1

B-52 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64° N=28) o] = TAALEHE) (4515) | 1

B-53 44-025A-1230 LOWER SHAFT COLLAR ooy} (B)7.04x17%8 | 1

B-54 SC-0104-5607 SCREW(11/64" N=40) skl o] B A A 4s17) | 2 B
B-55 GP-0076G42-00 LOWER SHAFT BUSHING(CENTER) | 85554 111

B-56 GP-007641-00 LOWER SHAFT BUSHING(FRONT) sl 2] . 1

B-57 SC-0361-1230 SCREW(3/16° N=3g) shEo o A UAL 1

B-58 07-015G-1230 SPRING FOR C-57 T L 1

B-59 SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64" N=28) o] el gAAL (REF) (4515) | 1

B-60) 07-007 A-1461, ROTARY HOOK 7}u}HSM-B(ISU) 1

B-61 07-225A-G4L7 BOBRIN R 1

B-62 07-106A-146L BOBBIN CASE ASS' Y HulF o] 2 1

B-63 07-013A-1230 HOOK RETAINER ZFobate 1

BG4 07-011W-1230 SPRING WASHER FOR C-65 7Fo}abo] sf A 1

B-65 SC-0174-1230 SCREW (11/64" N =40) Zhob it o[ A} (SRAD) (4122) 1




Presser Foot & Upper Feed Mechanism
LR S YOoIE A

i G
C-44 [ g C-43




Ref. No.

Parts N

05-020A-3400

MAIN PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY

=

Fr il ! o
15-131A-3400 UPPER FEED LEVER EFUEFA W (C) !
SC-0365-3710 SCREW(9/64" N=40) w2 7L ED (4118) | 2
15-129A-3400 UPPER FEED LEVER HOLDER gk w abo| (C) 1
15-107A-3400 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD(49MM) | 3§55 249MM(C) 1 B
15-0285-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-5 g e g mcha) 1
15-0085-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-5 Y EFEod A 1
SN-0105-3400 NUT (15/64° N=28) FHFFethAh B0 | 2
15-134A-3400 UPPER FEED ADJUSTING LINK e iy Rl e l
15-0065-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-9 429 922 Ak} A} 1 o
06-021W-7400 WASHER FOR D-10 o 2l & v 9} A 1 -
SN-0107-1230 NUT (9/32" N=28) g)o| T a7 el At A E(4000) | 1
15-001A-3400 CONNECTING STUD SHAFT FHEE2AS 1
15-103A-3400 BLOCK e Fubaw S ne(0) 1 .
05-014C-1230 STOP RING FOR D-13( #4) AN ES 1
06-051W-7400 WASHER FOR D-13 FIH A A 1
SN-0116-3400 NUT (174" N =40) 429§ 7 A Z] B (4000) 1 =i
15-104A-3400 UPPER FEED ADJUSTING CRANK 8T rAT03(0) 1
15-005S-3400 SCREW (15/64" N =28) Sy $-Tx F =2} 1
GP-009487-00 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT (LARGE) | g0 48 =2 1
10-042C-2700 O-ring U $HEESE O-Ring | 1 |
15-012A-3400 BUSHING FOR D-20(FRONT) L EE2IR/S(1472x23x27) | 1 Il
SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64" N =28) 3] o] =78 A AL () (4515) 1
15-054A G401, REAR BUSHING S+ S EZFRA(C) T
SC-0114-1230 SCREW (15/64° N=28) selefdn @ (55 | 1|
15-110A-3400 REAR CRANK rENeRerEIAas(0) | 1 |
SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4” N =40) Friel W EuAHSCls) o
15-114A-3400 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT ROD | x4 $s222(0) -

15-0155-3400

HINGE SCREW FOR D-28

T g S mCh AT

SN-0107-1230 NUT (9/32" N=28) 3] o] 228 7] o AbAh E (4000)
06-017P-3400 CONNECTION PIN FOR D-28 sle|F=eizg

SC-0122-1230

SCREW (15/64° N=28)

b2 & A AR (4522)

15-032C-3400

UPPER FEED LEVER SUPPORT PLATE

P NEAEES

SC-0179-3710

SCREW (11/64" N=40)

91 B Z) L} A(4125)

15-033C-3400

SUPPORT RING FOR D-33

SR gl A A

05-005A-3400

FRAME FOR D-41

ig..\ﬂt}-oulei =X 1_].;\]. e300 | oui

[

SC-0179-3710 SCREW (11/64” N =40) A7 v AHA126) -
SC-0318-3400 SCREW (0/32" N =40) wzotE A A4122)
SN-0107-1230 NUT (9/32" N=28) 31 o] =4 7] & ZupAbu] £ (40i)

05-008C-3400 SUB-PRESSURE ADJUSTING POLE i% Folad z A
05-009C-3400 SUPPORT PLATE FOR D-36 By °r=ﬁiz“~zeg nk2)

_a_.,_-._.._A._-._.Hzoi-—-[\:r\;,—.——-.——._-[g.—-‘

]

05-007G-3400 SPRING FOR D-36 2rsizdane
05-010C-3400 SUPPORT PLATE FOR D-36 B F 1 Fabglal yula) o
15-0305-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-2 e e u] Shp AL —
15-027A-3400 | [L-SHAPED LINK LR
05-0175-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D8 FEd e nepldAgaA [ 1
15-122A-3400 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD 5IMM | xfubAbelS-SEeaiMM(C) | 1 |
15-028S-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-47 e Fubg-ge i g Schua} 1 o
15-0218-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR D-52 rFRAE e mch AL | ) B
06-051W-7400 WASHER FOR D-49 EAE AL ebA 1 B
SN-0105-3400 NUT (15/64" N=28) Sy eEgzod A (o) | 1 |
15-120A-3400 FRONT CRANK AbslE IR aH(C0) | ] -
15-0055-3400 SCREW(15/64" N =28) 0] 9% 4 T2l = FH )AL 1
15-118A-3400 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT (SMALL) | :dAbel$-%53 1
15-019A 3400 BUSHING FOR D-54 S e HbAERE- A 2 o
SC-0114-1230 | SCREW (15/64" N=28) ) o] 270 A LEA} (Rh) (4515) | 2 el
15-123A-3400 UPPER FEED ADJUSTING CRANK | xg@Aratesza=d=(c) | 1 |
15-0055-3400 SCREW(15/64° N=28) 2] 5 Al = el =3 AL 1 |
15-024A-3400 UPPER FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT Al e E A S 1 ot
060 15-026W-3400 WASHER FOR D-59 AV RN S E A & oA 1 o
| C-61 | 15-025C-3400 NUT FOR D-59 ALY E 1 -
Co2 GP-009630-00 CONNECTING ROD R AR S E A = (0) 1
C63 | GP-009G31<0 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CAM | ¢ uFAl&}-4-57) i 1
C-64 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4" N =40) FEoldEHAH(SCLS) 2 B
C-65 44-023M-3400 OIL FELT RIS ERFEFRAE | 1 o
C-66 44-015C-3400 OIL FELT HOLDER e} 22 E =847 1




Lower Feed Mechanism .
O}L O] = & A|

D-38

D-59
Jao-se
D-67ff D66

Mpas™
P wcomme |

D24

D-31 D-32

p-12l  fp-12

] § ®e 8
D-4 D-6 D-8 D-10




SunStar

P

FEED ROCKER SHAFT )
FEED ROCKER SHAFT RUBBER CAP | % g 25m}7] 1 3
 06-T19A-3400 FEED ROCKER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING | 2w b 5a] (1 i i
SCo14-1230 | SCREW (15/64" N =28) A=A QD @5 | 1 |
06-020A-3400 BUSHING FOR E-1{CENTER) | HLA 5B umxmsxan] 1 |
SC507-1230 SCREW(15/64° N =28) A& EA DA AL (4515) R
02-113A-3710 THRUST COLLAR 457121472 %22%85)(C) | 1
SC-AI120-4515 | SCREW(1/47 N =40) | F& oW ZPAHSCIn) T
GP-007654-00 | | BUSHING FOR E-1{REAR) BEEEEEED e
SC-0507-1230 | | SCREW(15/64° N =28) AERATAGNEE | 1 |
| Gr-ooress00 | FEED ROCKER ASS Y L I
06-0235-3400 | SCREW(3/16° N=25) L ECEr 1
GP-007656-00 FEED BAR SHAFT  Fawn= =1
| 04-009C-3710 | E-RING (45) o] i -
| SC-01751230 | | SCREW (11/60° N=40) ol e a4z | 2 |
[ o-15a3400 | | FEED BAR ) —‘_ELH%;}‘J(Q I N %
06-007A-1238 | FEED DOG  [mJaamroan 1] N
SC-0130-1230 SCREW(I/8" N=4) FU R Al (4122) .
06-116A 3400 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK S =W =(0) N i
)| SCesi-7am SCREW (1/4” N=241.=17) SEIAIHGAE) | 1]
06-017P-3400 CONNECTING PIN FOR E-a7 she] ez HE
SC-0122-1230 SCREW (15/64" N =28) FHRA S TGN G52 |1 |
GP-007694-00 FEED LIFTING SHAFT =9 1 o
SC-0350-3400 _|SCREW(3/8” N=28) A 2 A AN
U6-030C—33400 NUT FOR D-23 FHAAGA 3R qe 2 [
GP-007659-00 FEE LIFTING SHAFT FRONT CRANK _%nn == (7) (C) [T -

SC-0497-1230 | SCREW( 3/16° N =28)

06-026A =340 | SLIDE BLOCK FOR T 1
| 06azrasaan | | SLIDING BLOCK _ - i
SC01287400 | | SCREW(/6d N—q0) e I
U6-032A-1230 | CONNECTION SCREW FOR B33 |3 e|s uzﬁ?l dAPE | 1|
SN-0107-1230 NUT (9/32” N=28) _leezdsd A i E@ow) | 1 |
06-154A1230 | | CRANK ROD ECET 1) I e
| 0GO0IA-3400 | | FEED CaM BERES ' R
| SC-0509-12%0 | | SCREW(IS/61° N=%8) ' B E D e N A
06-007C-1600 | [STOPPER C-RING IETEX e T DI ION 1
06-103A-3400 Y-ROD sfolFE ] -
06-102A-3400 CONNECTION RING FOR Y-ROD EREEGERIG) 1] -
06-104A=3400 FEED LINK slel=d=(c) T
06-032A-1230 | | CONNECTION SCREW FOR B43 ﬂ]ei‘E{éﬂ_?ifﬁée}L}A} N
| SN-0107-1230 | |NUT (932 N=28) N E L R Yo T E——
U6-005A=3400 | CONNECTION SHAFT FOR B-43 [Zel=d=a48 1 e
| 06-108A-3400 FEED REGULATOR EREDEESE N N
SCH 0122-1230 SCREW (15/64° N=28) FY A & A A (4522) R
(0 SCREW(15/64" N =28) Axla s T A (422) | 1 o
: SCREW(15/64” N =28) I S e e R I =]
06103400 | [ BUSHING Tel=xd S yA(C) IR
SC-0507-1230 SCREW (15/64” N =28) A& R DA TAF(4515) NN
06-109A-3400 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT z] 1=243(C) I
GP-007776-00 STITCH LENGTH ADJUSTING SCREW | 9]o] =z c}o] % 1 =
06-010R-1230 O-RING FOR E-30 ] : L
06-026P-1230 | FEED REGULATOR DIAL PIN i —
| 06027G-1230 | | FEED REGULATOR DIAL SPRING W
06-007C-3400_ | | sTITCH LENGTH_ADJUSTING DIAL | 3l I
SCOB-1230 | | SCREW(3/1¢ N= T k) C}Am] izg) — T
06-0B0A 3400 | FEED REGULATOR ARM  |Sagw3a= (= il
SC-0184-1600 SCREW(3/16” N=28) - P —Fan‘:r@xﬂw(mm)u 1 -
SC-0174-1230 | | SCREW (11/64° N=40) b e ) T [
| GP-008101-00 | | FEED LBVER SHAFT I - A I
06-042R-1230 | | FEED LEVER SHAFT O-RING AN E 09 N
06-053W-1230 CORRUGATED WASHER FOR E-59 | 2 9] 1A 1 -
D2 06-050A-1230 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER | QAleW (£ 05) |
D-63 SC-0186-1230 SCREW (3/16° N=42) A el 8] 37 AT (4118) _1—_1’7_
| D64 SC-0185-1230 | SCREW (3/16" N=32) 2w 7 Al (4124) I
D65 | 06-114C34% | | TENSION SPRING SUSPENGION PLATE | 93] e 4228 4 o] 1

D66 | SC-0497-1230 SCREW( 3/16° N=25) = (ZJ)J'R?L}A} (22) | 1
D-67_ | 06-024G-1230 SPRING FOR E (2 e 11




Presser Bar & Knee Lifting Mechanism

CEN L PSS

TeEas
S E-19 _Hl‘,w
E-20 ~ § E-22
E-25
E-18ﬁE-_21 " i 0
E-24

E-14
E-13 —
ET4  E.10 G=D E-27
i1t
E-28
E-29

E-36

il
E-35




Sunhtar

E-1 05-101A-3400 PRESSER BAR. 2 (C) 1

E-36-3 PN-000140-00 KNEE LIFTING LINK ADJUST PIN T e m AT 1

E-2 05-021A-3400 SUB-PRESSER FOOT BFx2u 1 E
T“u 3 05-019M=3400 NEEDLE SAFETY WIRE HlE ) % 2f o) o] 1 R
E-4 SC-A156-4118 SCREW(11/64" N=40) Tdeodu)zhbe b (sC18) 1 [
_E-S 05-111A-1230 PRESSER BAR BUSIHING Bl 2A© e
E-6 SC-0113-3400 SCREW(11/64" N =40) upE A L AL (4515) L
_Eafr- 05-011A-3400 BRACKET FOR PRESSER BAR LIFTER | %882 7] 12} 7l (K3463) L
E-8 SC-A129-4515 SCREW(1/4" N =40) Fol g Eukak(ses) | 3
E-9 05-013A-3400 GUIDE SHAFT FOR F-8 %%tﬂ%ﬂ:]y.a}?j\mwl%__T e
_1;—&0 SN-0116-8270 NUT (1/4" N=40) Felel =8y Abd = (4000) | 1 ] |
]"—T N ur;[nz;\—:azum ROLLER FOR F-§ =5 g 7] vkl 2 e 1 I
E-12 05-115A-3400 GUIDE SHAFT FOR P-§ o 8-2) 7] del#l g k) “__1 |
E-13 05-016P-3400 LOCK PIN FOR F-13 Helglehlz =91 3 x 3 27 _2_ 7777777777 l
E-14 SC-0178-7400 SCREW(11/64" N=40) S F AL (3D (4118) 2 ] '
E-15 05-004 A-3800 PRESSER SPRING HEEE P 1 - '
WE-lﬁ SC-0367-3400 SCREW(9/16" N =20) 512 A vkAk(4322) 1 - ‘
E-17 SN-0100-3400 NUT (9/16" N =20) sHE =AU = (4000) | 1 . '
E-18 05-006A-7400 PRESSER BAR LIFTER e Bt | 1 o
TIQ_ 05-018P=3400 HINGE PIN FOR F-19 BTl g
E-20 SC-0499-1230 SCREW(11/64" N=40) FTHAZe ]L]A}(mm o 717__ ] 1
E-21 05-022C-3400 STOPPER FOR F-19 FEdLe s A Iﬂdxzu__ 1 o {
E-22 AS-001943-00 KNEE LIFTING LEVER ASS' Y FE2PdUs(R) 1 T {
I‘_?°-1 GP-007700-00 KNEE LIFTING LEVER Feeayu =] R .
71': 22-2 GP-007677-00 KNEE LIFTING LEVER BUSHING FES v A - 1__ I p
E-23 43-0018-3400 HINGE SCREW FOR F-23 ey ghupal — 1 2 |
r«:-—m- GP-007G75-00 TENSION RELEASE PLATE A7) 3t 1 - {
E-25 16-0158-3710 HINGE SCREW FOR F-25 A= =) ‘ 1 . '
B-26 15-033C-3400 SUPPORT RING FOR F-25 g E 2 v 2] 2] 1)) _1 - ‘
E-27 GP-009485-00 TENSION RELEASE PLATE COVER | Al:3:7|gh7 &l 1 = ¢
E~28 SC-1543-2302 SCREW(11/64" N=40) FAW I A A A} (4525) 2 - ‘
E-29 40-001C-3400 TENSION RELEASE PIN . =] 1 [ 3 ¢
E-30 43-003A-3400 CONNECTION HOLDER F-E2g Wale) 1 ] l
E-31 GP-009484-00 HINGE SCREW FOR F-31 FEozrch)a) 1 T é
E-32 43-102A-3400 KNEE LIFTER PULL ROD TEoey 1 ok ‘
71:;—33 B01M1230 | FELT WASHER FOR F-13 FESYrde 1 - ‘
E-34 SN-0119-1230 NUT (3/16" N=28) o HI;—I k| %%LVEQ{H}%J}iJT - ‘
| 2-35 SC-0179-3710 SCREW (11/64" N =40) 157 F AL (4125) 2 - ‘
‘1«:—:3[; AS-002106-00 KNEE LIFTING LINK ASS Y FEgaa=(x) v .
75-:5(;—1 GP-008221-00 KNEE LIFTING LINK STOPPER FEEEH IR 1 o ‘
751:35—2 GP-007702-00 KNEE LIFTING LINK ] _1 B :
.
€



c
O
=
O
RS-
a
=
e

=R u

F-12

i

F'13 B —

w F-21

16

F-14

= F

o ——

F-17

wn
Ty
w

F-11

F-100

F-6-14

000 F-§
1Y F7

F-6-130)

F-30




F-1 44-001C-2500 OIL GAUGE WINDOW f-3F 1

-2 44-002R-2500 O-RING FOR G-1 0-8 1 ]

-3 44-012C-1230 OIL RETURN TUBE( 83) FFafe]x 1 ]

F-4 44-046M-3500 OIL RETURN FELTER gRdle 1

B 44-017C-1230 OIL RETURN FELTER HOLDER gh5-8 € 2bo) 1

-6 44-150A-640L, OIL PUMP ASS' Y SdP=(R) 1Set )

F-G-1 44-012A-2350 OIL PUMP BODY ol =g 1 o

-6-2 44-010C-1600 NIPPLE FOR OIL RETURN TUBE AFIEAE 1 -

F-6-3 44-009C-1600 NIPPLE FOR LOWER SHAFT OIL, SUPPLY | &% 38U 1 .

F-G-4 44-026A-1230 IMPELLER 2 1

F-6-5 44-117A-1230 PISTON INAE 1

F-6-6 44-118G-1230 PISTON SPRING I AEAT 1

F-6-7 44-120P-1230 PISTON SPRING PIN I ABATE T 1 )

i-{;--a 44-1198-1230 PISTON SPRING PIN SCREW S AEA T LA} 1 -
P 44-104C-2350 OIL PUMP COVER Ly = A 1 o
ml;—r;--m 44-024C-1230 OIL PUMP CAP o Sy wa) R

F-6-11 44-105C-2350 MAGNETIC HOLDER A 2 o) 1 -
7I~—t»‘—12 SC-1208-1230 SCREW(9/64" N=40) LY =z A A} 4 i

F —(5—_13 44-119A-1230 COLLAR FOR IMPELLER SHAFT s.dg =7)e} 1—_ .
71. -6-14 SC-0512-1230 SCREW(11/64" N=40) S =zel Er}a} 2

-7 SC-0528-1230 SCREW(9/64" N =40) FAMA $-) 3 i

F-8 44-01TW-1600 OIL PUMP BODY WASHER 2. g = Z A 9] A 3 r

-9 44-016G-1230 OIL PUMP CONNECTING SPRING Sdgza g A 1 o

F-10 44-115A-1230 OIL PUMP CONNECTING COLLALR | 2el§ =70l & v}a) 1 o

F-11 SC-1542-1230 SCREW(11/64" N =40} A ik AR A 12

F-12 44-012C-1230 OIL RETURN TUBE( $3) A3 7] g4-afe) s 1 -

F-13 44-0000-1230 OIL WICK A 7] T84 1

F-14 44-0000-1230 OIL WICK -8 G544 1 o
F-15 44-0000-1231 OIL WICK uhis o) G 8--4-4 1 i

F-16 44-026G-7400 OIL WICK HOLDER FOR G-12 Wezto]l~xa) 2 o

F-17 SC-0365-3710 SCREW(9/64" N =40) k2l A AL (B (4118) 1 -
“F--]H GP-007660-00 OIL PUMP BRAKET Sl myels) 1 o

F-19 . SC-0173-4118 SCREW(3/16" N=232) 2.l = v elA mAILkAL 3 i

F-20 GP-007714-00 OIL RECEIVER BRACKET $.elwbo) b ala) 1 o

F-21 SC-000110-00 SCREW(M4 X PO.7) £ duko) b gls) mAIL}A) 4

P GP-007671-00 UPPER SHAFT OIL NOZZLE AEFGirs 1 i
WF—za GP-001035-00 OIL HOSE JOINT B S HBEAFAER 1 3
F-24 SN-0102-3800 UPPER SHAFT OIL PIPE NUT AEe dule] T 1

=25 4480015-306H OIL HOSE( ¢5) 2AdFAZFINERFEEA 1

F-26 GP-002026-00 OIL. HOSE HOLDER(M) SdFZ Az o) (3) 1
?—27 AS-001947-00 UPPER SHAFT OIL PIPE ASS' Y AS e = () 15&1‘ o

F-27-1 GP-007714-00 UPPER SHAFT OIL PIPE A& §-9)o) =3 o
F27-2 GP-007715-00 UPPER SHAFT OIL PIPE NIPPLE AEalel Ty & 1 ]
_[«*—27—3 SC-000330-00 UPPER SHAFT OIL PIP SCREW(7/16" N=28) | AF&-38-0}o] = pxdr}a} 1 )
_L;—ZH GP-002026-00 OIL HOSE HOLDER(M) L dF Axtol () 1 !

F-24 GP-007670-00 LOWER SHAFT OIL SUFPLY PIPE Bl & Ff-0lol 1 .
] F-30 44-0000-1230 OIL WICK Wl HR-5A T




©w
2
O
w
w
O
O
(&)
<

RMIA S A




=

31 91-106C-2700 SEWING MACIIINE COVER o] A7) (d]) 1
G-2 01-042R-1230 HINGE SHEET RUBBER 3 A7) 325 (xl)) 2
G-3 01-241R-1230 RUBBER BASE FOR BED(A) AR T (F) 2
G-4 01-213R-1230 RUBBER BASE FOR BED(B) A 23 (4) 2 "
G5 01-043C-1230 HEAD HINGE 3] 7 2
-6 91-102C-1230 DRIVER (LARGE) =xlo] () 1
G-7 91-103C-1230 DRIVER (MIDDLE & SMALL) cglol (F.4) 1
G-8 91-001C-1230 ACCESSORY BOX oka| Ale] 8- B
G-9 91-011C-1230 OIL TANK i 1
G-10 91-007 A-2302 SPOD HOLDER ASSEMBLY A ZLo] (=) 1 -
G-11 01-212A-3400 NEEDLE PLATE EIE 1 7
-(;12 07-225A-64L7 BOBBIN Wl 4
G-13 91-012C-1230 HEAD REST AR ) 1
(-14 91-104C-1230 ATTACHMENT A (STEREL) 1
G-15 SC-0204-1230 SCREW(9/64" N =40) A bAb(4124) : 717'
G-16 41-101A-1230 BOBBIN WINDER ASSEMBLY AN (Z) - 1
G-17 GP-007724-00 OIL PAN 2ol 1 ol
G18 44-003M-1230 OIL PAN GASKET LI b ot | 1
G-19 SC-0347-1230 SCREW({MS8x 1.25) " vl f-H vl upal g
G-20 44-005R-1230 PACKING FOR H-19 ull%%ﬂéﬂbﬂu}ﬂkiﬁd 2
G-21 AS—UO?IUT:(;U“- KNEE LIFTER ASS Y Feurl(z) 1Set
G-21-1 | GP-009525-00 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT Tl 1 a
G-21-2 | 43-101R-1600 KNEE LIFTER PAD TSR 1 '
G-21-3 | 43-102C-1600 KNEE LIFTER PAD INSERT PLATE | §-&4ral y&ale|st 1
cIm-a 43-101A-1230 HOLDER FOR H-21-2 Feut nsd gl = 1 -
G-21-5 | 43-1085-1230 SET SCREW FOR H-21-4 seualel e 32} |
G-21-6 | 43-106C-1230 KNEE LIFTER ARM JOINT COMPLETE | $-23alelzd =z = 1
sz;‘ wscr—mquzsu SCREW(5/16" N=18) F2rA S Al 2 R
G-21-8 | 43-108C-1600 KNEE LIFTING CONTROLLER SHAFT | Ao 4 & 1
G-22 43-009C-1600 E-RING($9) A o] A s‘»%} 1'7 .
G-23 43-007A-1600 KNEE LIFTING CONTROLLER A o] A 1
G-24 SC-0106-7400 SCREW(15/64" N=28) E=F AN S 1 o
(—?5 SC-0545-1230 SCREW(15/64" N=28) Al o) A g2 A A HE) 1
] G-26 SC-0546-1230 SCREW(15/64" N=28) | o] 2] $-5-z= A Ak () 1 ‘
G-27 SN-0105-3400 NUT(15/64" N =28) Y EFrAEYE " 2
G-28 43-008G-1600 SPRING FOR H-23 Ao A A~z i 1_
"(}—29 GP-012887-00 KNEE BASE RUBBER %g—%ﬂ.}ﬁg—“%%} 7} 1 _
G-30 91-108C-1230 OIL CAN(WITH OIL) 240 (5F8) '.1
G-31 60-101A-3400 BELT COVER ASS' Y WEAW(2) 1 -
G-32 - NEEDLE vl 1Set




